

GL #15 **SB58**

STATE OF ARKANSAS SARAH HUCKABEE SANDERS GOVERNOR

April 3, 2024

Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair Joint Budget Committee Arkansas General Assembly State Capitol Building Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Co-Chairs:

I respectfully request the following amendment to the 2024-2025 Operations Appropriation Bill for the Department of Education – Division of Higher Education.

Immediately following SECTION 24, please insert the following and renumber accordingly:

SECTION XX. APPROPRIATION - SUSTAINABLE BUILDING MAINTENANCE PROGRAM FOR STATE-SUPPORTED INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Education - to be payable from the Sustainable Building Maintenance Program for State-Supported Institutions of Higher Education Revolving Loan Fund, for transfers or loans to a state-supported institution of higher education for deferred maintenance, critical maintenance, or renovation of state-owned property of the Department of Education -Division of Higher Education - Sustainable Building Maintenance Program for State-Supported Institutions of Higher Education for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the following:

ITEM	FISCAL YEAR
NO.	2024-2025
(01) <u>LOANS</u>	<u>\$4,555,985</u>

This request will established an appropriation for the Sustainable Building

State Capitol Building • Little Rock, AR 72201 Telephone: (501) 682-2345 www.governor.arkansas.gov Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair Page 2

Maintenance Program for State-Supported Institutions of Higher Education. This appropriation will be used to make loans to state-supported institutions for deferred maintenance, critical maintenance, or renovation.

I appreciate your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely, l. Sal

Sarah Huckabee Sanders

ARKANSAS SENATE 94th General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2024 Amendment Form

DRAFT

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 58

AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - DIVISION OF HIGHER EDUCATION APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2024-2025 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. ____ to Senate Bill No. 58

Amend Senate Bill No. 58 as originally introduced:

Page 13, immediately following SECTION 24, insert a new SECTION to read as follows:

" SECTION 25. APPROPRIATION - SUSTAINABLE BUILDING MAINTENANCE PROGRAM FOR STATE-SUPPORTED INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Education, to be payable from the Sustainable Building Maintenance Program for State-Supported Institutions of Higher Education Revolving Loan Fund, for transfers or loans to a statesupported institution of higher education for deferred maintenance, critical maintenance, or renovation of state-owned property of the Department of Education - Division of Higher Education - Sustainable Building Maintenance Program for State-Supported Institutions of Higher Education for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the following:

ITEM		FISCAL YEAR
NO.		2024-2025
(01)	LOANS	<u>\$4,555,985</u> "

AND

Appropriately renumber subsequent SECTION numbers of the bill.

DRAFT

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and ______ By: Joint Budget Committee KMW/WKM - 04-05-2024 14:53:55 KMW072